neglect or refuse, he or they shall be punished by a fine not exceeding one hundred dollars, with costs, or by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding ninety days, or by both such fine and imprisonment. in the discretion of the court.

SECTION 2. It shall not be lawful for any person or Unlawful to obpersons to place a weir dam, fish weir or weir net across struct passage any race, drain, or stream or river in the counties of Iowa and La Fayette, in this state, in such manner as to obstruct the free passage of fish up and down the same; and any persons violating the provisions of this act shall be liable to a penalty of not less than five nor more than fifty dollars for each such violation, and also for the payment of two dollars additional penalty for every day he shall continue to keep up such fish weir or weir net, in violation of this act, after having been duly notified by any elector of the township wherein such fish weir or weir net may be, feeling himself aggrieved thereby, to remove the same; said penalty or penalties to be recovered before any court of competent jurisdiction in the township or county where such offense shall have been committed, with costs. Municipal courts, police justices, and justices of the peace, shall have power to hear, try and determine all offenses under this act.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 15, 1880.

[No. 274, A.]

[Published March 22, 1880.]

CHAPTER 249.

AN ACT to amend chapter three hundred and eighteen of the private and local laws of 1855, as amended by chapter one hundred and eighty-nine of the general laws of 1865, relating to the house of correction, Milwaukee county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section six of said chapter three hun- Of expenses for maintenance. dred and eighteen of the private and local laws of 1855, as amended by section one of said chapter one hundred and eighty-nine of the general laws of 1865, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 6. The expenses of maintaining said house of correction over and above all receipts for the labor of persons confined therein, and for the support of prisoners therein, whose support is not chargeable to said county of Milwaukee, shall be audited and paid by the said

board of supervisors yearly, at its annual meeting, and shall be raised, levied and collected as part of the ordinary expenses of said county of Milwaukee; and the city of Milwaukee shall, on the first Monday of January in each and every year, pay to the county of Milwaukee the sum of one dollar and fifty cents per week per capita, for each and every person confined in the house of correction for the violation of any of the ordinances of the said city of Milwaukee during the preceding year.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 15, 1880.

[No. 249, A.]

[Published March 20, 1880.] CHAPTER 250.

AN ACT to legalize the action therein set forth of the village board of the village of Wonewoc, in the county of Juneau.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

uditing and llowing bills.

Misapplication

76.

SECTION 1. The action of the village board of the village of Wonewoc, in the county of Juneau, in taking charge of the poor within the corporate limits of said village for the year ending May 8, 1880, and in auditing and allowing all bills for their support and maintenance is hereby legalized.

SECTION 2. The action of the village board of the of Heense mon- village of Wonewoc, in Juneau county, in applying the proceeds of moneys received for licenses granted for the sale of intoxicating liquors within its corporate limits for the year 1879, to the general fund of said village, is hereby declared legal and valid, and in all respects confirmed.

> SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 15, 1880.

[No. 248, A.]

[Published March 19, 1880.]

CHAPTER 251.

AN ACT authorizing justices of the peace elected in the town of Lisbon, Juneau county, to keep an office and to perform their duties in any part of the village of New Lisbon, Juneau county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

May have office in village.

SECTION 1. The justices of the peace elected in the town of Lisbon, Juneau county, in this state, may